REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE

FOURTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC H’%W&L\U\

AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION H%E‘,GDC,',.OO . Y
ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING e et -FlﬂN i
ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2017 INLIEUOF  { "% 4" ¢ Dzm] }

PRESENT:

Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr.,
Vincent L. Rama,
Mario M. Rodriguez,

SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

Tomas R. Serafica,

Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr.,

Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga,
Gregorio G. Yrastorza III,

Nolito M. Quilang,

John Eulalio Nepomuceno O. Aparis II,

Lea Doris C. Villar,
Mariano Y. Corro,

ON LEAVE:
Rolando M. Vil

lasencio,

, TO WIT:

dJNA, NENA S.
PARTINEZ, BENJAMIN L.

. BARNES, NILO P.

. YMAS, ABELARDO G.

. CORRO, FERDINAND V.

. PELENOS, DOMINADOR P.

. LUCERO, ELIAS A.

. DABATOS, ARTHUR, JR. R.

. RAPADAS, TOMAS JESS P.

. MANGAHOC, VENERANDA T.
. CATARMAN, BERNADINE C.
. DIMAPINGUN, ROSELA M.

. ROCA, JOSEPHINE A. (2 UNITS)
. CAPUYAN, IRENE C.

. GUILLEMER, EMELIA R.

. CATUBIGAN, BRAZILLIA A.

. PEPITO, ROLANDO B.

. ORTEGA, ROSEMARIE C.

. RECOSANA, IMELDA O.

. MAHAYAG, RICARDO R.

1

THE APPLICATIONS

OF MTOP UNITS BY THE

CIN
344
697
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289
213
430
1685
428
279
291
789
1152
1236
397
935
832
913 & 1662
566
1866
1958
947
452
1206
1697

. Floor Leader
SP Member

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
SP Member, Asst. Majority Floor Leader




Res. No. 2017-214

WHEREAS, the Hearing Officer of the Local Land Transportation,
Franchising and Regulatory Board for Motorized Tricycles, this city, has submitted
to this august Body for review action the applications for Dropping of MTOP Units
by the aforementioned petitioners, together with the required documents, said
applications have been initially reviewed by him and recommends for the approval
of the same;

WHEREAS, this august Body has conformed to these findings of the
Hearing Officer;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, Vice-
Chairman, Committee on Transportation and Communication, severally seconded
by SP Members Tomas R. Serafica, Lea Doris C. Villar and Mariano Y. Corro; he it

FOLLOWING PETITIONERS, TO WIT:

MANANGOT, FELIX B.
VIRAY, JOCELYN C.
DAWAT, ANITA T.
CORMANES, BIENVEN Lz
LAGUNA, NENA S.
MARTINEZ, BENJAMINEL.. 430
BARNES, NILO P. 685
: 428
979

30 00 N O b (R b Ry s

291

789

1152

1 1236

MAVEAHOC, VENERANDA T. 397

WMAN, BERNADINE C. 935

NOIMACINGPN, ROSELA M. 832
. RQCANJOSEPHINE A. (2 UNITS) 913 & 1662

CAPPYAN, IRENE C. 566

GUILLEMER, EMELIA R. 1866

. CATUBIGAN, BRAZILLIA A. 1958

. PEPITO, ROLANDO B. 947

. ORTEGA, ROSEMARIE C. 452

. RECOSANA, IMELDA O. 1206

24. MAHAYAG, RICARDO R. 1697

ADOPTED, September 22, 2017.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution each to the City
Mayor, the City Administrator, the City Legal Officer, the City Treasurer, the
Business Permits, Licensing and Franchising Office, the OIC-City Director DILG,
and others concerned, -all in Ormoc City;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.




Res. No. 2017-214

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

Supervising Administrative Officer

ATTESTED:

A

LEO CARMELO L. LOCSIN, JR.
Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer



